following information in conjunction with the accompanying notes to these pro forma financial statements and the

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

58

historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto and the sections entitled

26

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

59

Table of Contents

“GHQ Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Iridium Holdings
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in this proxy statement.

27

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

60

Table of Contents

GHL Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2008

  Historical

GHQ Iridium

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Combined
Pro

Forma
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Additional
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

  (In thousands)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  490 64,582 (107,100) A 233,541 (120,000) P 118,604

402,270 B 5,063 C
 (16,351) C
(102,000) D
(8,350) E

Restricted cash - 3,020 3,020 3,020
Accounts receivable - 44,931 44,931 44,931
Inventory - 16,144 5,856 F 22,000 22,000
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 47 3,635 - 3,682  3,682
Total current assets 537 132,312 174,325 307,174 (114,937) 192,237

Property and equipment,
net - 61,827 369,025 G 430,852 430,852
Restricted cash, net of
current portion - 15,400 15,400 15,400
Deferred financing costs
and other assets - 10,210 (3,901) D 6,309 6,309
Investments held in trust at
broker 402,270 - (402,270) B - -
Deferred tax asset 135  - 6,100 H 6,235 6,235
Deferred acquisition costs 1,497 - (1,497) E - -
Intangible assets - - 59,881 I 59,881 59,881
Goodwill -  - 71,141 J 71,141 71,141
Total assets 404,439 219,749 272,804 896,992 (114,937) 782,055

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 10 6,667  - 6,677 6,677
Accrued expenses and
other current liabilities 1,535 30,026 - 31,561 31,561
Credit facility, current
portion - 32,639 (3,512) D 8,727 8,727

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

61

(20,400) D
Deferred revenue, current
portion - 24,849 (14,449) K 10,400 10,400
Income tax payable 456 - 456 456
Deferred underwriter
commissions 11,288 - (11,288) C - -
Total current liabilities 13,289 94,181 (49,649) 57,821 - 57,821

Accrued satellite operations
and maintenance expense,
net of current portion - 10,516 - 10,516 10,516
Motorola payable  - 10,575 (175) L 10,400 10,400
Credit facility - 127,521 (14,048) D 31,873  31,873

(81,600) D
Other long-term liability - 4,134 - 4,134 4,134
Income tax reserve - - 678 678 678
Deferred tax liability -  - 74,130 H 74,130 74,130
Total liabilities 13,289 246,927 (70,664) 189,552 - 189,552

Common stock subject to
possible conversion 120,000 - (120,000) M - -

Stockholders' equity
Common stock 36 - 36 N 84 (12) P 72

12 M
Additional paid-in capital 268,569 4,049 331,164 N 704,811 (119,988) P 589,886

(4,049) O 5,063 C
(1,497) E

114,925 C,M
(8,350) E

Retained
earnings/(accumulated
deficit) 2,545 (28,982) 28,982 O 2,545 2,545
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) - (2,245) 2,245 O - -
Total stockholders' equity 271,150 (27,178) 463,468 707,440 (114,937) 592,503
Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity 404,439 219,749 272,804 896,992  (114,937) 782,055

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

28

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

62

Table of Contents

GHL Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Historical

GHQ Iridium

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Additional
Pro

Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenue:
  Service - 146,368 - 146,368 146,368
  Subscriber equipment - 97,824 - 97,824 97,824
Total revenue - 244,192 - 244,192 - 244,192

Operating expenses:
Cost of subscriber
equipment sales - 55,261 - 55,261 55,261
Network operations
and maintenance - 47,451 - 47,451 47,451
Selling, general, and
administrative 300 42,966 (2,376) E 40,890 40,890
Depreciation and
amortization - 8,959 55,669 G 73,611 73,611

8,983 I
Research and
development - 23,500 - 23,500 23,500
Total operating
expenses 300 178,137 62,276 240,713 - 240,713

Operating profit (loss) (300) 66,055 (62,276) 3,479 - 3,479

Other (expense)
income:
Interest expense - (14,325) 3,751 D (10,574) (10,574)
Interest and other
income 4,936 605 (4,936) Q 1,743 1,183

- - 1,138 R - (560) R -
Total other (expense)
income, net 4,936 (13,720) (47) (8,831) (560) (9,391)
Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes 4,636 52,335 (62,323) (5,352) (560) (5,912)

2,088 - (4,618) S (2,530) (224) T (2,754)

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

63

Provision (benefit) for
income taxes
Net income (loss) $ 2,548 $ 52,335 $ (57,705) $ (2,822) $ (336) $ (3,158)

Weighted average
shares outstanding -
basic 41,512 83,059 U 71,059 U
Weighted average
shares outstanding -
diluted 53,074 83,059 U 71,059 U
Earnings (loss) per
share - basic $ 0.06 $ (0.03) $ (0.04)
Earnings (loss) per
share - diluted $ 0.05 $ (0.03) $ (0.04)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements.

29

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

64

Table of Contents

GHL Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2007

Historical

GHQ Iridium

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Additional
Pro

Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

 (In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenue:
Service $ - $ 159,022 $ - $ 159,022 $ 159,022
  Subscriber
equipment - 101,879 - 101,879 101,879
Total revenue - 260,901 - 260,901 - 260,901

Operating expenses:
Cost of subscriber
equipment sales - 62,439 - 62,439 62,439
Network operations
and maintenance - 60,188 - 60,188 60,188
Selling, general, and
administrative 1 46,350 - 46,351 46,351
Depreciation and
amortization - 11,380 74,790 G 98,146 98,146

11,976 I
Research and
development - 17,370 - 17,370 17,370
Total operating
expenses 1 197,727 86,766 284,494 - 284,494

-
Operating profit
(loss) (1) 63,174 (86,766) (23,593) - (23,593)

Other (expense)
income:
Interest expense (3) (21,771) 8,754 D (13,020) (13,020)
Interest and other
income - 2,370 1,518 R 3,888 (747) R 3,141
Total other (expense)
income, net (3) (19,401) 10,272 (9,132) (747) (9,879)
Income (loss) before
provision for income

(4) 43,773 (76,494) (32,725) (747) (33,472)

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

65

taxes
Provision (benefit)
for income taxes - - (13,344) S (13,344) (299) T (13,643)
Net income (loss) $ (4) $ 43,773 $ (63,150) $ (19,381) $ (448) $ (19,829)

Weighted average
shares outstanding -
basic 11,500 83,059 U 71,059 U
Weighted average
shares outstanding -
diluted 11,500 83,059 U 71,059 U
Earnings (loss) per
share - basic $ (0.00) $ (0.23) $ (0.28)
Earnings (loss) per
share - diluted $ (0.00) $ (0.23) $ (0.28)

1) Includes 2 months of activity as GHQ was incorporated on November 2, 2007
See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

30

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PREM14A

66

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements

1. Description of the Acquisition and Basis of Presentation